
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Mr R Ward (Chairman) 

Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PS Bessant 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mrs MA Cook 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr MA Hall 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr E Hollick 
 

Mr C Ladkin 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs J Richards 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mrs MJ Surtees 
Ms BM Witherford 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Date: 15 October 2018 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Abusive or aggressive behaviour 
 
We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting. 

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  23 OCTOBER 2018 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (To Follow) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   18/00732/FUL - KYNGS GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, STATION ROAD, MARKET 
BOSWORTH (Pages 1 - 28) 

 Application for erection of multi-functional recreational building formation of a new car 
parking areas, new access roads and the proposed erection of 15 golf holiday homes and 
all associated ancillary works and landscaping (Resubmission). 

8.   18/00885/HOU - 186 ROSTON DRIVE, HINCKLEY (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Application for two storey side and single storey rear extensions. 

9.   18/00225/REM - WESTFIELD FARM, KEATS LANE, EARL SHILTON (Pages 33 - 50) 

 Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
for residential development of 322 dwellings of outline planning permission 
14/01279/OUT).  

10.   18/00805/FUL - LAND NORTH OF CADEBY LANE, CADEBY (Pages 51 - 62) 

 Application for development of the land for the erection of three log cabins for holiday let 
purposes.  

11.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 63 - 68) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 23 October 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00732/FUL 
Applicant: Statue Homes Ltd 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Kyngs Golf And Country Club Station Road Mark et Bosworth 
 
Proposal: Erection of multi-functional recreational  building formation of a new 

car parking areas, new access roads and the propose d erection of 15 
golf holiday homes and all associated ancillary wor ks and 
landscaping (Resubmission) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission  subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a club house, the 
formation of new car parking area and the erection of 15 proposed holiday homes, 
which are to be occupied on short term let basis.  

2.2 This application is a resubmission of application 17/00528/FUL, which was 
previously refused.  The previous application was refused for the following 
reasons:- 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



“1. The proposed scheme would relate to an existing recreation facility outside 
the settlement boundary of Market Bosworth. The applicant has failed to 
demonstrate that there is a viable need and justification for the scale of 
development proposed and would be ancillary to the existing golf course. It is 
therefore considered that the proposed development is contrary to Policy 
DM1 and DM4 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
DPD and Policy 23 of the Core Strategy (Dec 2009). 

 

2. The proposed clubhouse by virtue of its scale, layout siting and design would 
result in a prominent building within a rural setting, which would neither 
complement nor enhance the intrinsic beauty or rural character and 
appearance of the countryside. By virtue of the scale and appearance the 
proposed clubhouse would also harm important views and vistas into and out 
of Market Bosworth, which would be contrary to Policies DM1, DM4 and 
DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Plan, Policies CE1, CE3 and 
CE5 of the Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Plan (2014-2026). 

 

3. The proposed residential accommodation within the proposed golf club 
house, would be sited outside the settlement boundary of Market Bosworth in 
a countryside location. The applicant has failed to demonstrate a requirement 
or need for the creation of a dwelling within this countryside location. The 
proposal would therefore result in a form of unsustainable development that in 
the countryside which would be contrary to Policy DM1 and DM4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 

 

4. The proposed
[...]
on of the golf 
course. Generally the land rises to the east, towards the approach of the settlement 
boundary of Market Bosworth.  

3.2   The site extends north beyond the settlement boundary of Market Bosworth towards 
the neighbouring settlement of Carlton and is surrounded by undulating countryside. 
An existing footpath, S70, runs east to west through the gold course which allows 
extensive views across the site.  

3.3   The application site is accessed via Station Road which is an existing access, 
leading to a pair of gates which secure the site. At present the site is not in use. An 
existing pre-fabricated building resides on site, which sought to serve as a 
temporary clubhouse. There is an existing area of hardstanding along the southern 
boundary of the site serving as a car park to the golf course.  

4 Relevant Planning History  

92/01068/COU Golf course, driving 
range, club house 
and maintenance 
buildings 

Refused  23.07.1997 

98/00963/COU 

 

Proposed golf course 
and ancillary facilities 
including club house 

Permission  09.11.2000 

02/00685/COU Proposed golf course 
and ancillary facilities 
including siting of 
club house and 
associated parking 

Permission  30.04.2003 

08/00217/FUL Retention of slab 
area 

Permission  

 

09.04.2008 

08/00750/FUL Erection of golf club 
house,  new access 
and associated 
parking and 
managers flat 

Permission  24.09.2008 

13/00272/CONDIT Variation of condition 
18 of planning 
permission 
02/00685/COU to 
remove the right 
hand turn lane and 
propose other off site 
highway works. 

Permission  17.02.2014 

17/00528/FUL Erection of multi-
functional 
recreational building, 
the erection of a golf 
simulator building, 
the erection of a golf 
buggy garage, 

Refused  15.09.2017 

Page 4



formation of a new 
car parking area for 
242 vehicles and 
new access roads 
and the proposed 
erection of 15 golf 
holiday homes and 
all associated 
ancillary works and 
landscaping 

5. Publicity 

5.1. Th
[...]
ing the planning 
application, and makes the following points:-  

a. The current owner closed the course and informed them that he has no interest 
in golf, and there was no money to be made. The course closed resulting in 
members who had paid fees for the years losing 6 months membership.  

Page 7



b. Looking at the proposed development, wonder if the golf course will ever be 
delivered or if it is how long it would remain open for.  

c. Worry that if this application is approved, once the holiday lets have been built 
the course will soon close, and subject to further application.  

d. Therefore if the application does go ahead it should be ensured that the golf 
course remains open for a minimum of 20 years to allow it to become successful 
business and another attractive addition to Market Bosworth.  

e. It is hoped that the golf course is open again  

f. Updated traffic survey and proposal to enhance the road access to provide a 
safer environment for pedestrians is welcomed.  

g. Concerns over the prominent area either side of a public right of way and cause 
a distinct change in the vista from one that is entirely rural.  

h. The design with elevated sections appears to make them even more prominent.    

i. Applicant does not own the access track from Station Road, and no notices 
have been served upon them as owners of the site.  

6. Consultation 

6.1. No objections, some subject to conditions received from:-  

Sport England  
Environment Agency 
Ashby Canal Association  
Leicestershire County Council (Ecology)  
Leicestershire County Council (Highways)  
Leicestershire County Council (Archaeology)  
Leicestershire County Council (Public Rights of Way)  
Conservation Officer  
Environmental Health (Drainage)  
Environmental Health (Pollution) 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Waste 
 

6.2. Lead Local Flood Authority have requested further information  

6.3. No comments have been received from:-  

Severn Trent Water  
Leicestershire Cou
[...]
 golf course, and the relocation of the 1st hole and 18th 
hole of the existing 18 hole golf course, resulting in less choice for members. 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the impact upon the existing golf 
course would not have an adverse impact upon the functioning of the course 
and its overall long term viability. Contrary to Policies DM1 and DM24 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Plan and Policy 23 of the 
Core Strategy (Dec 2009).  

 

11.3. Notes to Applicant  

1. This application has been determined in accordance with the following 
submitted details:- Planning Application Form, Transport Statement, Ecology 
Report, Market Assessment and Business case, Landscape and Visual 
Baseline, Planning Design and Access Statement, received on the 24 July 
2018, Site Location Plan A-PL-002, Proposed elevations units 1-6 Dwg 
No.HMD/PD/0377/013, Proposed Floor plans units 1-6  Dwg No 
HMD/PD/0377/012, units 2,3 and 8 (type B) Dwg No. HMD/PD/0377/10, units 
1,5 and 6 (Type A) Dwg No. HMD/PD/0377/07, Unit 7 (type D)  Dwg No. 
HMD/PD/0377/08 and Unit 4 and 9 (Type C) Dwg No. HMD/PD/0377/09, 
received 24 July 2018, Landscape masterplan GL0945 14A 13 August 2018, 
Proposed elevations Dwg No. HMD/PD/0377 Rev A, Floor plans Dwg No. 
HMD/PD/0377/04 Rev A – 21 September 2018, Proposed access and 
highway works plans HAS-17-030-01A, HAS-17-030-02A and HAS-17-030-
03A received 5 October 2018, Proposed Site Plan Dwg No A-PL-001 Rev H 
received on the 10 October 2018, Drainage strategy FW1219/DS/001 v1, v2 
and v3 received by the Local Planning Authority on the 11 October 2018. 

  

Page 28



Planning Committee 23 October 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00885/HOU 
Applicant: Mr Richard Wright 
Ward: Hinckley Clarendon 
 
Site: 186 Roston Drive Hinckley  
 
Proposal: Two storey side and single storey rear ex tensions 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Publishe
[...]
  

Page 31



1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of     
three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the submitted application details: Site Location Plan; 
Block Plan; Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans, Proposed Elevations (all 
un-numbered but received by the local Planning Authority on 04/09/2018). 

 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory impact of the development to accord with 
Policies DM1 and DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD 2016. 

 

3. The external materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall be 
in strict accordance with those specified both within the application form and as 
annotated on the Proposed Elevation drawings (un-numbered but received 
04/09/2018) unless alternative materials are first agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the development has a satisfactory external 
appearance to accord with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD 2016. 

10.3. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

 

 

Page 32



Planning Committee 23 October 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00225/REM 
Applicant: Avant Homes (England) Ltd - Midlands 
Ward: Earl Shilton 
 
Site: Westfield Farm Keats Lane Earl Shilton 
 
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (appearance,  landscaping, layout and 

scale) for residential development of 322 dwellings  of outline 
planning permission 14/01279/OUT) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. Members will recall that the application for outline approval on this site was heard 
by committee on 21 June 2016 and granted planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a s.106 agreement and relevant planning conditions. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



2.2. This application seeks approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) for the residential development of 322 dwellings following the 
grant of outline consent under 14/1279/OUT. 

2.3. Access to the site is to be from Heath Lane as previously approved, resulting in the 
reconfiguration of the existing access serving Heath Lane Medical Centre.  
Emergency access, which would also provide a pedestrian and cycle link, is shown 
to be gained from Keats Lane.  This element was approved at the outline stage with 
condition 7 of the approval requiring the submission of details prior to the 
commencement of any development.  The adoption layout plan submitted with this 
application shows the presence of a barrier, this would ensure only authorised 
persons could use this access with a vehicle. 

2.4. The proposed 322 dwellings (including 66 (20%) affordable houses) are to be made 
up of: 

• 6 x 1-bed terrace 
• 9 x 1-bed apartment 
• 4 x 2-bed bungalow 
• 4 x 2-bed mews 
• 52 x 2-bed terrace 
• 97 x 3-bed semi-detached 
• 24 x 3-bed detached 
• 17 x 4-bed semi-detached 
• 97 x 4-bed detached 
• 12 x 5-bed detached 

 

2.5. In addition to the dwellings detailed above, the site as a whole will include the 
following: 

• 0.6ha of employment land; 
• 0.3ha of land to be used for the exte
[...]
es. Waste and recycling bins are no longer provided 
free of charge and the developer, incoming residents or managing agents will 
need to place an order with the waste services department for their supply. 

 

9. The applicant will need to apply to the Borough Council for a diversion order 
under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act to move footpath 
U26 to a new route. 

Page 50



Planning Committee 23 October 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00805/FUL 
Applicant: Ms Pauline Martina Smullen 
Ward: Cadeby Carlton M Bosworth & Shackerstone 
 
Site: Land North Of Cadeby Lane Cadeby 
 
Proposal: Development of the land for the erection of three log cabins for 

holiday let purposes 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission  

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of three (3) timber 
cabins for holiday letting purposes with associated hard core access driveway 
from the existing field access, bin store and additional landscaping. 
 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The site relates to a field on the north side of Cadeby Lane. The field is currently 
used for grazing of horses in conjunction with the applicant’s stables and yard 
adjacent to the west (coloured blue on the accompanying Plans). 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 
3.2. The site is within a Countryside location close to the Conservation area of Market 

Bosworth. It is located opposite the Market Bosworth Country Park. 
 

3.3. To the east is Gatehouse lodges and Market Bosworth Caravan Park both existing 
tourism facilities.  
 

4. Relevant Planning History  
 

00/00196/COU Construction of 
manege 

Permission 28.04.2000 

95/00873/FUL Erection of stable 
and tack room 

Permission 04.01.1996 

93/00018/4 Erection of an 
agricultural building 

Permission 24.03.1993 

92/00139/4 Agricultural vehicular 
access 

Permission 24.03.1992 

5. Publicity 

5.1. The application has been publicised by sending out letters to local residents.  A 
site notice was also posted within the vicinity of the site.  

5.2. There have been four letters of objection received from third parties with the 
following concerns raised: 

1) Outside settlement boundary 
2) Erosion of Green wedge 
3) Narrow access road -  used by walkers, horse riders and cyclists 
4) Lane recognised as a Public Walk within the Market Bosworth 

Neighbourhood Plan joining up the Country Park and Market Bosworth 
5) Emerging ribbon development of holiday lets 
6) Existing tourist accommodation would lose its identity 
7) Significant historic finds within the adjacent site 
8) Unsustainable development  
9) Heritage Assets need protection 

10) Lack of screening between the site and adjacent property 
11) Log cabins do not promote local distinctiveness 
12) Out of keeping with local vernacular 
13) The log cabins will compromise the open character of the area 
14) If approved, will set  a precedent 
15) Fails to provide safe vehicle access 
16) It will domesticate the site which is currently undeveloped 

 

6. Consultation 

6.1. No objections, some subject to conditions received from:-  

• Environmental Health (Drainage)  
• Environmental Health (Pollution) 
• Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Waste 
• LCC Highways Authority 
• LCC Ecology 
• LCC Archaeology 
• LLFA 

 
 

Page 52



6.2 No comments received from:- 
 

• Leicestershire County Council (Archaeology)  
• Western Power 
• Market Bosworth Neighbourhood Forum 
• Severn Trent Water 

 

6.3 LLFA originally requested a Flood Risk assessment as the site is larger than 1ha. 
However a mistake was made by the applicant on the application form which 
stated that the site was 2.15ha. The red lined site area is less than 1ha and 
therefore a 
[...]
nal Comments

10.09.18

15.10.18

29.10.18

18/00040/FTPP TW 18/00459/HOU
(PINS Ref 3208837)

WR Mrs Terri Greenwood 207 Sketchley Road

Burbage
(Erection of a boundary wall to front of 

property (retrospective)

Start Date

Awaiting Decision

04.09.18

18/00035/PP AC 18/00321/FUL
(PINS Ref 3207339)

WR Saga Construction Ltd

Lime Tree Barns

Desford Road

Kirkby Muxloe

45 - 47 Ashby Road

Markfield
(Demolition of all buildings and 

residential development of 8 dwellings)

Start Date

Awaiting Decision

13.08.18

AC 18/00377/HOU
(PINS Ref 3207112)

WR Mr & Mrs D Sullivan

Harcourt Mill

Barton Road

Carlton

Harcourt Mill

Barton Road

Carlton
(Two storey side extension and 

construction of a swimming pool and 

associated landscaping)

Appeal Valid

Awaiting Start Date

16.07.18

18/00031/PP JB 17/00988/FUL
(PINS Ref 3206304)

IH Mr Gavin Ingham

Gnarley Farm

Osbaston Hollow

Osbaston

Gnarley Farm

Ashby Road

Osbaston
(Erection of log cabin for an agricultural 

worker.)

Start Date

Hearing Date 

03.08.18

24.10.18

LL 16/00277/UNUSES
(PINS Ref 3206296)

WR Mr F Tailor

Oldlands

Fenns Lane

Dadlington

Oldlands

Fenn Lanes

Dadlington

Appeal Valid

Awaiting Start Date

09.08.18

18/00033/FTPP TW 18/00333/HOU
(PINS Ref 3206141)

WR Mr Dyer

4 Hall Lane

Obstone

4 Hall Lane

Odstone
(Two storey side and single storey front 

& rear extensions)

Start Date

Awaiting Decision

07.08.18

18/00036/PP AC 17/00776/FUL
(PINS Ref 3204517)

WR Dr David Hickie

7 Hunters Walk

Witherley

Atherstone

7 Hunters Walk

Witherley

Atherstone
Erection of timber post and wire fence 

adjacent to Kennel Lane (resubmission 

of 17/00310/FUL))

Start Date

Awaiting Decision

13.08.18

2

P
age 64



18/00037/PP RW 17/01341/FUL
(PINS Ref 3204303)

WR Mr Leighton Parsons

Oakdene 

Leicester Lane

Desford

Oakdene

Leicester Lane

Desford
(Erection of one dwelling and 

associated detached triple garage)

Start Date

Awaiting Decision

13.08.18

18/00044/PP HK 17/00765/FUL
(PI
[...]
18

18/00023/FTPP EC 18/00412/HOU
(PINS Ref 3204710)

WR Mrs Samantha Mather

64 Manor Road

Desford

64 Manor Road

Desford
(Detached garage to front elevation and 

roof lantern to existing summer house 

in rear garden)

SPLIT 20.08.18

4

P
age 66



18/00017/PP 17/01119/FUL
(PINS Ref 3197114)

WR Mr Andrew Ward

Ben Venuto

Thornton Lane

Markfield

Ben Venuto

Thornton Lane

Markfield
(Erection of detached dwelling)

DISMISSED 14.08.18

Appeal Decisions - 1 April - 12 October 2018

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

     Officer Decision                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision      

Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

23 5 17 1 0         5             1             15        0            0            1      0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

1 0 0 0 1

5

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 18/00732/FUL - Kyngs Golf And Country Club, Station Road, Market Bosworth
	8 18/00885/HOU - 186 Roston Drive, Hinckley
	9 18/00225/REM - Westfield Farm, Keats Lane, Earl Shilton
	10 18/00805/FUL - Land North of Cadeby Lane, Cadeby
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-71 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23 OCTOBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr BE Sutton (Vice-chairman in the chair) 
   
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell (for Mr R Ward), Mr K Nichols (for Mr WJ Crooks), 
Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms BM Witherford 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillor Mr RG Allen was also in 
attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, 
Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

217 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY  
 
In the absence of the chairman and with the vice-chairman in the chair, it was moved by 
Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Smith and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Morrell act as vice-chairman for this meeting 
only.  

 
218 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Crooks and 
Ward with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Ward 
Councillor Nichols for Councillor Crooks. 
 

219 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

220 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that the decisions in relation to applications 18/00302/FUL and 
18/00757/HOU had been issued and that a unilateral undertaking was being prepared in 
relation to application 18/00530/OUT. 
 

221 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Hall and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 



 

-72 - 

222 18/00732/FUL - KYNGS GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, STATION ROAD, MARKET 
BOSWORTH  
 
Application for erection of multi-functional recreational building, formation of new car 
parking areas, new access roads and the proposed erection of 15 gold holiday homes 
and all associated ancillary works and landscaping (resubmission). 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be refused, it was moved 
by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Richards that the application be 
deferred to discuss whether issues could be overcome. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was LOST. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
223 18/00225/REM - WESTFIELD FARM, KEATS LANE, EARL SHILTON  

 
Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
for residential development of 322 dwellings of outline planning permission 
14/01279/OUT. 
 
Whilst not part of the consideration of this application as acces was determined at the 
outline application stage, Councillor Richards wished it to be recorded that she had 
concerns about the highways impact of this development on the nearby roads and the 
amount of traffic using one entrance to Heath Lane. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Roberts and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
224 18/00805/FUL - LAND NORTH OF CADEBY LANE, CADEBY  

 
Application for development of the land for the erection of three log cabins for holiday let 
purposes. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, some members 
felt that the development and its design was not complementary to or reflective of the 
neighbouring properties and would have a significant adverse effect upon the character 
of the countryside of the area. It was moved by Councillor Cook and seconded by 
Councillor Hollick that they be minded to refuse permission. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse the application and it be 
brought back to the next appropriate meeting. 

 
225 18/00885/HOU - 186 ROSTON DRIVE, HINCKLEY  

 
Application for two storey side and single storey rear extensions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 



 

-73 - 

226 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received a report which provided a progress update on appeals since the last 
meeting. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


